
Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 29 March 2023 

 
 

                              
Meeting: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 29 MARCH 2023 
Time: 4.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), G Ashton (Vice-Chair), A Lee, 

J Mackman, K Franks, J Duggan and N Reader 
 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 25 January 2023. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Audit and Governance Committee  
 

5.   Audit and Governance Work Programme 2022-23 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 To note the current Work Programme. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Audit & Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 29 March 2023 

6.   External Audit Progress Report (A/22/17) (Pages 13 - 40) 
 

 Members are asked to review the progress of the external auditor. 
 

7.   Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit 2022-23; Annual Counter 
Fraud Report; Annual Information Governance Report (A/22/18) (Pages 
41 - 66) 
 

 Members are asked to consider the Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and 
Information Governance Annual Reports.   
 

8.   Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2022-23 (A/22/19) (Pages 67 - 80) 
 

 Members are asked to review, provide comments and approve the Annual 
Governance Statement 2022-23 for signature by the Chief Executive and 
Leader. 
 

9.   Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 2022-23 (A/22/20) (Pages 
81 - 98) 
 

 Members are asked to approve the 2022-23 Annual Report of the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 
 

 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 25 January 2023 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 25 January 2023 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), G Ashton (Vice-Chair), 
J Mackman, K Franks and J Duggan 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer), Suzan Harrington 
(Director of Corporate Services and Commissioning), Phil 
Hiscott (Strategic Asset Management and Property 
Services Manager), Ed Martin (Audit Manager, Veritau), 
Daniel Clubb (Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau), Andy 
Nutting (Audit Manager, Veritau); and Dawn Drury 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Others present: Councillor C Lunn (Lead Executive Member for Finance 
and Resources)  

 

 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor N Reader. 

 
25 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
26 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee meeting held on 26 October 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 26 October 2022. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 25 January 2023 

27 AUDIT ACTION LOG 
 

 The Committee reviewed the Audit Action Log.  It was noted that 
responses to the four actions raised during the meeting on the 26 
October 2022 in relation to current PDR completion figures, the accuracy 
of stage 1 corporate complaints data, the accuracy of some of the figures 
contained within the Statement of Accounts; and a breakdown of monies 
recovered versus officer time for the Counter Fraud work had been 
circulated to Members, therefore all the actions were complete. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Audit Action Log. 
 

28 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Members were informed that two amendments had been made to the 
work programme contained within the agenda pack with the approval of 
the Chair.   
 
It was confirmed that one additional meeting of the Committee had been 
added to the Committee Calendar on Wednesday 29 March 2023; and 
that the Information Requests Annual Report 2022 which should have 
come to this Committee had been incorporated into the Internal Audit, 
Counter Fraud and Information Governance Annual Reports and would 
be presented to Committee at the meeting in March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Work Programme.  
 

29 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (A/22/12) - APPENDIX A TO 
FOLLOW 
 

 The Manager, Mazars LLP presented the report and highlighted that the 
Auditor’s Annual Report summarised the external audit work undertaken 
for the yea
[...]
sented the report which provided the 
Committee with an update on the delivery of the internal audit work plan 
for 2022-23, along with an update on the counter fraud and information 
governance work undertaken to date in 2022-23.   
  
Member’s attention was drawn to Annex 1 of the agenda pack which 
detailed the audit work finalised to date, and it was noted that five audit 
reports had been finalised since the last report to Committee in October 
2022.    
 
In terms of the overdue high priority action Performance Management, 
the Committee were informed that since the prioritisation of Personal 
Development Reviews (PDRs) communications had been issued to all 
managers and staff, and completion rates had been monitored closely by 
the Leadership Team with the result that at the 9 January 2023, the 
completion rate for PDRs had risen to 92%.  
 
Members acknowledged the improvement made in the completion rate of 
PDRs and queried the completion rate for the Information Governance 
(IG) training, the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the completion rate 
for IG training stood at 92%.  
 
The Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau presented the section of the report 
related to the Council’s counter fraud activity 2022-23, which provided an 
update on the reports of fraud and investigative activity to date, along with 
details of recent fraud awareness activities. 
 
As had been highlighted at Committee in October 2022, Members were 

Page 3



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 25 January 2023 

reminded that an e-learning package for employees had been produced 
for all the Councils involved in local government reorganisation in North 
Yorkshire (LGR), this had raised awareness of the increased risk, and 
focused on threats that may be experienced before and after the new 
Council was formed.  The package had been available for all staff on the 
Council’s e-learning portal from September 2022.  
 
The Committee heard that the counter fraud team had del
[...]
f factors which made it very difficult to quantify as 
some cases were passed to other agencies, some referrals were not 
investigated, and some cases were not dealt with in consecutive working 
hours.   
 
The Information Governance Manager, Veritau drew the Committee’s 
attention to annex 3 of the report which provided an update on 
Information Governance matters, developments in the Council’s 
Information Governance arrangements and compliance with relevant 

Page 4



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 25 January 2023 

legislation.  
  
Members noted that due to LGR the Corporate Information Governance 
Group (CIGG) had agreed that no new actions would be included in the 
2022-23 IG action plan and instead work would focus on the priority 
outstanding actions required to make the Council compliant with UK 
GDPR and the Data Protection Act 2018. Therefore, the key areas of 
focus were on completing the review of the Council’s Privacy Notices and 
Information Asset Register, and ensuring all staff completed the Data 
Protection training. 
 
The Committee were advised that a review of the consistency of district 
council privacy notices had begun in November 2022 and that once this 
work had been completed the same process would apply to the 
Information Asset Registers, this was to ensure alignment across the 
North Yorkshire district ahead of vesting day on 31 March 2023. 
 
In terms of training, the Committee heard that 92% of Council staff had 
completed the mandatory Information Governance training and it was 
highlighted that this was very close to the target as some staff were on 
maternity leave or long-term sick leave.  Training on Information Incident 
Management had also been delivered to sixty members of staff over three 
training sessions in November 2022, and it was noted that the LGR IG 
workstream were producing a short, recorded webinar of that training 
which would be available for staff to undertake. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the pr
[...]




2.3 The Committee will have the opportunity to ask questions of officers and the 
external auditors at the meeting. 

 
3. Legal/Financial Controls and other Policy matters 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to consider the report.  
 
5. Background Documents 

 
None. 
 
Contact Officer:  

 
Dawn Drury, Democratic Services Officer 
Ext: 42065 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk  

 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix A – External Audit Progress Report 
 

 

Page 14

mailto:ddrury@selby.gov.uk


Audit Progress Report

P
age 15

APPENDIX A



2

1. Audit Progress
2. National publications
3. Revised ISA 315P

age 16



Section 01:
Audit Progress

P
age 17



4

1. Audit progress
Purpose of this report

This report provides the Audit and Governance Committee with an update on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. It also includes, at Section 2, a summary 
of recent national reports and publications for your information.  

2020/21 Audit

The National Audit Office has issued its auditor instructions for the 2020/21 Whole of Government Accounts process and we will be submitting the required auditor’s return shortly. NAO 
has not yet communicated the arrangements for the sample of authorities where they require additional audit procedures to be carried out. The Audit Certificate will be issued, and the audit 
formally closed, when NAO has confirmed their requirements and any further requested work has been completed. 

2021/22 Audit

The position on the key elements of the 2021/22 audit is summarised below:

• Financial Statements audit – Our audit completion report was presented at October’s Committee meeting and our follow up letter was issued on 30 November 2022. The audit report 
on the financial statements was issued on 30 November 2022.

• Value for Money arrangements - We presented our commentary in respect of the Council’s arrangements to the January meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee via our 
Auditor’s Annual Rep
[...]
 Manager – 

Veritau 
 Kirsty Bewick; Assistant Director Information 

Governance - Veritau 
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson; Chief Finance Officer 
________________________________________________________________ 

 

Title: Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit 2022-23; Annual 
Counter Fraud Report; Annual Information Governance Report 
 
Summary: 

This report includes annual reports from the services provided to the council by 
Veritau. It includes the Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit, which 
summarises internal audit work undertaken in 2022/23 and provides an opinion 
on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control. It also includes annual 
reports setting out counter fraud activity and performance during 2022/23 and 
information governance work undertaken for the council in 2022/23. 
 
Recommendation: 
 

That the committee: 

(i) note the annual report of the Head of Internal Audit (annex 1) and the 
“Reasonable Assurance” opinion regarding the overall framework of 
governance, risk management and control operating within the council. 

(ii) note the confirmation that the internal audit service conforms with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

(iii) note the counter fraud work undertaken during the year (annex 2). 

(iv) note the information governance work undertaken during the year (annex 
3). 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



Reasons for recommendation 
 
To enable the committee to fulfil its responsibility for reviewing the outcomes of 
internal audit, counter fraud and information governance work and to support 
its consideration of the council’s Annual Governance Statement.  
 
1. Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the council’s audit charter. These require 
the Head of Internal Audit to bring an annual report to the Audit and 
Governance Committee. The report must include an opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s framework of governance, 
risk management and control. The annual report is included at annex 1 
to this report. 
 

1.2  Internal audit services are provided to the council by Veritau, which 
also provides counter fraud and information governance services. 
Annual reports setting out counter fraud activity and performance 
(annex 2) and information governance work (annex 3) are also 
included as part of this report. 

 
2. The Report 
 
2.1 Annex 1 includes a summary of internal audit work carried out during 

2022/23 and gives an opinion on the overall framework of governance, 
risk management and control in place within the council.  

 
2.2 A summary of counter fraud work carried out during 2022/23 is 

included at annex 2. Investigative work resulted in £29.7k of savings 
being made, and key counter fraud messages were published 
throughout the year for staff and the public. The team has also 
supported the development of robust counter fraud policies and 
procedures as part of Local Government Reorganisation in North 
Yorkshire. 

 
2.3 Annex 3 includes a summary of the information governance work 

carried out during 2022/23. The team’s work resulted in the completion 
of a comprehensive review of Privacy Notices and Information Asset 
Register. Training on Information Incident Management was completed 
for staff together with ongoing work to support the Council with 
information requests and information incidents.  

 
3. Implications   
 
3.1  There are no legal, financial, policy & risk, corporate plan, resource or 

other implications from this report.  
 
4. Conclusion 
 

Page 42



4.1 The overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of 
governance, risk management and control operating at the council is 
that it provides Reasonable Assurance. No reliance was placed on the 
work of other assurance providers in reaching this opinion, and there 
are no significant 
[...]
ame system then Veritau will 
begin to coordinate the application of retention management on documents 

held within the network. 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: A/22/19   
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Audit and Governance Committee 
Date:     29 March 2023 
Status:    Non-Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All 
Author: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer (s151) 
Lead Executive Member: Cllr Cliff Lunn, Lead Member for Finance and 
                                           Resources 
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer (s151) 
________________________________________________________________ 

 
Title: Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
 
Summary:  
 

This report presents the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2022/23, 
which forms part of the draft Statement of Accounts. The audited accounts and AGS 
will be presented to the new North Yorkshire Council Audit committee at their 
meeting in September. There are no actions to carry forward into the new council.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
Subject to comments from the Committee it is recommended that the Draft 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) be approved for signature by the Chief 
Executive and Leader. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To enable the Committee to approve the AGS for 22/23 ahead of the abolition of 
Selby District Council. 
 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 

1.1  Good governance is important to all involved in local government; 
however, it is a key responsibility of the Leader of the Council and of 
the Chief Executive. 
 

1.2  The preparation and publication of an annual governance statement 
in accordance with the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework was necessary to 
meet the statutory requirements set out in Regulation 4(2) of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations which requires authorities to 
“conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of its 

Page 67

Age
[...]
hief Finance Officer 
 

 
Title:  Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2022-23 
 
Summary:  
 
A draft Annual Report is provided for the Committee’s consideration and approval. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

i. To approve the Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 
2022-23; and 

 
ii. To delegate authority to the Democratic Services Officer in 

consultation with the Chair, to update the appendix prior to 
publication to reflect the work undertaken at the final meeting of the 
municipal year. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is required, under Article 6 of the 
Constitution, to prepare an Annual Report reviewing its work during the previous 
municipal year. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  Article 6 of the Constitution requires the Audit and Governance Committee to 

prepare an Annual Report which should review its work during the previous 
municipal year. 

 
2 The Report 
 
2.1      A draft Annual Report is attached at Appendix A. This has been drafted by the 

Chair and the Democratic Services Officer and it is now available for the 
Committee to consider. 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



 
2.2 The Report has been structured in three sections: 

 An introduction from the Chair 
 A summary of the membership, role and work of the committee 
 An appendix comprising a retrospective work programme and 

summary of decisions for 2022-23. 
 

2.3 The Committee is asked to consider any amendments and approve the report 
for publication. 

 
2.4 As there will be no further meeting of the Committee, Members are asked to 

delegate authority to the Democratic Services Officer, in consultation with the 
Chair, to amend the appendix prior to publication to reflect the business 
transacted at the March 2023 meeting. 

 
3 Legal/Financial Controls and other Policy matters 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to approve the draft Annual Report 2022-23 to 

comply with the requirement of Article 6 of the 
[...]


 the statutory financial statements of the Council and Annual Governance 
Statement; 

 reports made on Selby District Council by the external auditor (Mazars); 

 the work of the internal auditor (Veritau); 

 other issues falling within the Council’s control and risk management 
framework. 

 
A summary of the Committee’s work over the year is set out at Appendix A. 
 
To assist the Committee in its work, an ‘action log’ was maintained throughout the year 
which listed issues and actions arising from each meeting.  
 
Conclusion 
 
Throughout 2022-23, the Audit and Governance Committee exercised its delegations 
across a broad range of topics and had the opportunity to further develop the skills 
and knowledge of its members to ensure that the Council’s control framework was 
adequately scrutinised. 

Page 86



Appendix A 

Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme Review – 2022-2023 
27 July 2022  

Topic  Outcome 

External Audit Progress Report The Committee considered the External Audit Progress Report, which set out a summary of external 
audit work completed to date on the 2020-21 financial statements along with the progress made on the 
2021-22 audit planning work.  
The Committee were informed that in terms of the Audit Certificate for 2020-21, the external auditor 
had been awaiting guidance from the National Audit Office (NAO) regarding the testing required to be 
undertaken on the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) return.  It was noted that the 
guidance had now been received and work had begun to complete the required testing; following 
completion the Audit Certificate for 2020-21 would be issued, and the 2020-21 audit would be formally 
closed. 
Members heard that work in respect of the Housing Benefit Subsidy return 2020-21 was complete, and 
the return had been submitted to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) on 19 May 2022.  
In terms of the financial statements audit for 2021-22, Members were informed that planning work was 
scheduled to commence in mid-August and the findings would be presented at the next meeting of the 
Audit and Governance Committee.  Members had no questions and resolved to note the report. 
 

Draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) 2021-22 
 

Members heard that the draft Annual Governance Statement provided an assessment of the 
governance environment for 2021-22 and would form part of the Statement of Accounts which would 
be brought to Committee in October 2022. 
Member’s attention was drawn to the accompanying Action Plan which identified significant control 
issues, and it was highlighted that some progress had been made in the action relating to performance 
management, which had been on the action plan for a significant period.  
The Committee asked a number of questions in relation to Performance & Development Review’s 
(PDR’s) in terms of the percentage of PDR’s which had not been completed, the individual staff 
numbers involved, how this compared over previous years, and whether PDR’s had not taken place 
within certain teams for a particular reason. Concerns were expressed that PDR’s were not being 
undertaken in a timely manner, as it was felt that PDR’s were an important factor not only in the 
retention, morale, and professional development of staff, but also a mitigating action against the risk of 
non-delivery of the Council’s priorities. 
 

P
age 87



Appendix A 

Members were assured that performance was monitored in other ways, and that both the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive were aware and keeping a close watch on the situation.  
Members resolved to note the report. 
 

Annual Report of the Head of 
Internal Audit 2021-22 

The Committee noted the report which provided a summary of the internal audit work undertaken in 
2021-22, along with an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework 
of governance, risk management and internal control. The report also set out the counter fraud and 
information governance work carried out during the year 2021-22. 
It was confirmed that the overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the governance, risk 
management and control framework operated by the Council was that it provided Reasonable 
Assurance.   
Members noted that at the beginning of 2021-22, the Council had been recovering from the impact of 
the Covid-19 pandemic on its working practices and, since then significant and increasing resource 
had been redirected to the preparations for Local Government Reorganisation (LGR). 
In terms of the Council’s counter fraud activity in 2021-22, it was highlighted that actual savings of 
£16k had been achieved through fraud investigation; in addition, warnings were issued to two 
individuals for failing to provide information in relation to the Single Person Discount, and investigation 
work had assisted in the recovery of a council owned property.  
Members acknowledged that the threat of cybercrime had increased in 2021-22 as Councils and other 
organisations were targeted by increasingly sophisticated frauds.  It was noted that to help combat this 
trend following an increase in mandate fraud noted both regionally and nationally, the counter fraud 
team had worked with officers to review and update processes within the Council to prevent fraudsters 
re-directing payments.     
 

Risk Management Annual Report 
2021-22 

The Committee noted the Risk Management Annual Report which summarised the risk management 
activity during the year 2021-22, whilst also showing the proposed actions to be taken to embed sound 
risk management processes within the Council for the current 2022-23 municipal year.   
The Committee heard that the ambition for 2022-23 was to ensure that Selby District Council was 
represented at the LGR Strategic Risk Management Group to make sure that the Council was well 
positioned to influence and shape the risk management arrangements for the new authority.  Members 
acknowledged that, ag
[...]
nual Report of the Head of Internal Audit 2022-23; Annual Counter Fraud Report; Annual Information Governance Report (A/22/18)
	Annex 1: Head of Internal Audit 2022-23
	Annex 2: Annual Counter Fraud Report 2022-23
	Annex 3: Annual Information Governance Report 2022-23

	8 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2022-23 (A/22/19)
	Appendix A: Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2022-23

	9 Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 2022-23 (A/22/20)
	Appendix A: Draft Audit & Governance Annual Report 2022-23






Minutes of the meeting


Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 29 March 2023 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 29 March 2023 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), G Ashton (Vice-Chair), 
K Franks, J Duggan and N Reader 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer), Abi Medic (Audit 
Manager, Mazars LLP), Ed Martin (Audit Manager, 
Veritau), Andy Nutting (Audit Manager, Veritau); and Dawn 
Drury (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor J Mackman. 

 
36 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
37 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee meeting held on 25 January 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 25 January 2023. 

 
38 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chairman stated that it had been a privilege to serve on the Audit 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 29 March 2023 

and Governance Committee for the last eight years, with five of those as 
Chairman, and he offered his thanks to the Members and to the officers 
who had supported him over those years. 
 

39 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 
 

 The Committee considered the current Audit and Governance Work 
Programme.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Work Programme.  
 

40 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (A/22/17) 
 

 The Manager, Mazars LLP presented the report which set out a summary 
of external audit work completed to date on the 2021-22 financial 
statements along with the progress made on the 2022-23 audit planning 
process.  
 
The Committee were informed that in terms of the Audit Certificate for 
2020-21, the National Audit Office (NAO) had issued its auditor 
instructions for the 2020-21 Council’s Whole of Government Accounts 
(WGA) process.  However, the NAO had not communicated the 
arrangements for the sample of authorities where they would require 
additional audit procedures to be carried out.  It was noted that once the 
NAO had confirmed the requirements, and any further requested work 
had been completed the Audit Certificate for 2020-21 would be issued, 
and the 2020-21 audit would be formally closed. 
 
Members heard that work in respect of the Housing Benefit Subsidy 
return 2021-22 was complete, and the return had been submitted to the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) on 3 March 2023.  
 
In terms of the financial statements audit for 2022-23, Members were 
informed that risk assessments and planning work was being completed 
and the Audit Strategy Memorandum would be presented to the Audit 
Committee of the NYC in due course.   
 
The Officer explained to the Committee that there had been a revision 
made to one of the auditing standards for identifying and assessing the 
risks of material misstatement: ISA 315 and highlighted that the key 
points in respect of this revised standard were summarised in Section 3 
of the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
            To note the report. 
 
 

41 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2022-23; 
ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT; ANNUAL INFORMATION 
GOVERNANCE REPORT (A/22/18) 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 29 March 2023 

 
 The Committee received the report, presented by the Audit Manager, 

Veritau, which provided a summary of the internal audit work undertaken 
in 2022-23, along with an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and internal control.  The report also included the annual 
reports setting out the counter fraud activity and performance and 
information governance work carried out during the year 2022-23. 
 
The Audit Manager, Veritau confirmed that the overall opinion of the 
Head of Internal Audit on the governance, risk management and control 
framework operated by the Council was that it provided Reasonable 
Assurance.   
 
Members noted that the financial year 2022-23 had been dominated by 
the preparations for Local Government Reorganisation (LGR), and 
therefore the audit had been concentrated on areas of key financial risk.  
 
It was highlighted that during 2022-23 issues had been identified in 
relation to homeworking and housing repairs and maintenance, but 
Members heard that the issue related to homeworking had been 
satisfactorily addressed and that progress had been made to ensure that 
sound systems of control were being put in place to effectively manage 
the Council’s housing assets.  
 
In relation to a query regarding the live database for the housing repairs 
system, it was confirmed that the system had been implemented, and 
progress was being made in collating all the information, which had 
already been available, but in different formats.  It was noted that this 
work would continue into the new Council to ensure that the information 
was embedded into the housing system.  
 
The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the section of the report related to 
the Council’s counter fraud activity in 2022-23, which highlighted that 
actual savings of £29.7k had been achieved through fraud investigation. 
 
The Members heard that there had been an increase in the number of 
referrals received by the Council, and that during the year 26 
investigations had been completed with nine investigations ongoing. 
Members were assured that these investigations would continue and 
transfer to NYC after vesting day. 
 
The Committee were informed that an e-learning package for employees 
had been produced and was available on the Council’s e-learning portal.  
Veritau had also provided staff training to raise awareness of fraud issues 
on subjects such as whistleblowing, cyber risks, anti-bribery and anti-
money laundering.  
 
The Information Governance Manager, Veritau presented the section of 
the report related to the information governance work carried out during 
2022-23, which highlighted that a comprehensive review of the Council’s 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 29 March 2023 

Privacy Notices had been completed, and work on a review of the 
Information Asset Register would begin post vesting day as part of the 
new unitary authority. 
 
Members noted that staff training on Information Incident Management 
had taken place in November and December 2022, and that 95% of staff 
had completed the mandatory Information Governance training.    
 
Finally, Veritau continued to support the Council with work on information 
requests and information incidents.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the reports. 
 

42 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AGS) 2022-23 (A/22/19) 
 

 The Committee received the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
presented by the Chief Finance Officer, who explained that the AGS 
2022-23 would form part of the Statement of Accounts which would be 
presented to the new North Yorkshire Council Audit Committee in 
September 2023. 
 
It was highlighted to Members that there were no actions on the 
associated action plan to be carried forward into the new Council.   
 
Members voted to approve the draft AGS for signature by the Chief 
Executive and The Leader of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for signature by the Chief Executive and The 
Leader of the Council. 

 
43 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 

(A/22/20) 
 

 The Committee received the report from the Democratic Services Officer, 
which asked Members to approve the annual report for 2022-23; and to 
delegate authority to the Democratic Services Officer, in consultation with 
the Chair, to update the final version of the annual report 2022-23 
following the inclusion of details from the current meeting.  
 
Members noted that the Annual report provided an update on the topics 
considered and the subsequent findings of the Audit and Governance 
Committee over the last municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To approve the Annual Report of the Audit and 
Governance Committee for 2022-23, submitted by 
the Chair of the Committee. 

 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 29 March 2023 

ii. To delegate authority to the Democratic Services 
Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, to update the final version of the 
Annual Report 2022-23, following the inclusion of 
details from the meeting on 29 March 2023.  

 
The meeting closed at 4.33 pm. 


